

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

J. PATRICK COLLINS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 4:16-cv-03113

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM**

March 20, 2017

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores, Attorney-in-charge
Texas Bar No. 24059759
S.D. Tex. Bar No. 1060324
Owen J. McGovern, Of counsel
Texas Bar No. 24092804
S.D. Tex. Bar No. 2523814
Parth S. Gejji, Of counsel
Texas Bar No. 24087575
S.D. Tex. Bar No. 2917332
1221 McKinney St., Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700 Telephone
(713) 951-3720 Facsimile
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FHFA’s Decision To Impose the Net Worth Sweep Is Subject to Scrutiny Under the Separation of Powers.....	3
A. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because It Was Imposed by an Agency Head Who Was Unconstitutionally Unaccountable to the President.....	3
B. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claim that FHFA’s Director Occupies a Constitutionally Defective Office.....	6
C. FHFA’s Status as the Companies’ Statutory “Conservator” Does Not Empower It To Violate the Constitutional Separation of Powers.....	11
D. FHFA’s Acting Director Was Only Removable By the President For Cause or upon Confirmation of a Senate-Confirmed Successor.....	14
E. Plaintiffs Need Not Prove That They Were Prejudiced by FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure To Proceed with Their Separation of Powers Claim.....	17
II. FHFA’s Status as an Independent Agency Headed by a Single Director Violates the Separation of Powers.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Annoni v. Blas Nadal’s Heirs</i> , 94 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1938)	8
<i>Association of American R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)....	13
<i>Committee for Monetary Reform v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of American R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	13
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 17, 20, 22, 24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 624 (1935).....	22
<i>IBC v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Keyser v. Hitz</i> , 133 U.S. 138 (1890).....	15
<i>Kuretski v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 268 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1959)	8
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895)	8
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens of Abatement of Aircraft Noise,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6
<i>New Process Steel, LP v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	6
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	6, 9, 10
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	23, 25

Norton v. Shelby County, 118 U.S. 425 (1886)..... 7, 8, 9, 14
Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin, 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11, 21, 23
PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 22, 23, 24, 25
Ryan v. Tinsley, 316 F.2d 430 (10th Cir. 1963) 8
Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 12
SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB, 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10
United States v. Beszborn, 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 11
United States v. Davila, 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013) 17
United States v. Gantt, 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 6, 7
United States v. Guzek, 527 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 15
United States v. Royer, 268 U.S. 394 (1925)..... 7, 8
Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 23
Wiener v. United States, 357 U.S. 349 (1985)..... 15
Williamson v. United States Dep’t of Agric., 815 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987) 12
Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11

Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 4511(a) 16
 § 4512(f)..... 14, 16
 § 4617(a)(5)..... 14
 § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 2401 11, 13, 14

44 U.S.C. § 3502(5)..... 16

Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665 (1863) 24

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 11-203
 (2010) 24, 25

Other

ALBERT CONSTANTINEAU, A TREATISE ON THE DE FACTO DOCTRINE (1910) 7, 9

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 17

Brief of the United States, *Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)
 (No. 08-861), 2009 WL 3290435 4

Clifford L. Pannam, <i>Unconstitutional Statutes and De Facto Officers</i> , 2 FED. L. REV. 37 (1966)	8
Kathryn A. Clokey, Note, <i>The De Facto Officer Doctrine: The Case for Continued Application</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1121 (1985)	7
President William J. Clinton, Statement on Signing the Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994 (Aug. 15, 1994), https://goo.gl/odVumQ	25
Presidential Appointees, 2 Op. O.L.C. 120 (1978)	25
